Duffy, Daniel
TemE

= — = = —_—
From: chris@dcmerectors.com
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2012 8:30 AM
To; Duffy, Daniel
Cc: Torres Rojas, Genara; Van Duyne, Sheree
Subject: Freedom of Information Online Request Form

Information:

First Name: Chris

Last Name: Koehnken

Company: DCM Erectors

Mailing Address 1: 110 E 42nd Street
Mailing Address 2: Suite 1704

City: New York

State: NY

Zip Code: 10017

Email Address: chrisi@demerectors.com
Phone: 2125991603

Required copies of the records: Yes

List of specific record(s):
World Trade Ceneter TRansportation Hub Contract WTC 234.544 PACC 13 Record of Negotiation File



THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

Daniel D. Duffy
FOI Administrator

February 22, 2013

Mr. Chris Koehnken

DCM Erectors

110 East 42nd Street, Suite 1704
New York, NY 10017

Re: Freedom of Information Reference No. 13049
Dear Mr. Koehnken:

This is a response to your March 7, 2012 request, which has been processed under the Port
Authority’s Freedom of Information Code (the “Code”) for copies of records related to Contract
No. WTC 234.544/PACC 13.

Material responsive to your request and available under the Code can be found on the Port
Authority’s website at http:/www.panynj.gov/corporate-information/foi/13049-WTC.pdf. Paper
copies of the available records are available upon request.

Certain material responsive to your request is exempt from disclosure pursuant to exemptions (4)
and (5) of the Code.

Please refer to the above FOI reference number in any future correspondence relating to your
request.

Very truly yours,

3 D
Daniel D. Duffy
FOI Administrator

225 Park Averiue South
New York, , NY 10003
D212 435 3642 Fr 212 435 7555



The Port authority of New York and New Jersey
233 Park Ayenue So. 7th FIr, New York, NY 10003

Change Order No. 00057 CONTRACT NO: WTC-234.544

Facility: World Trade Center TITLE: Alternate Crane Scheme
Contract for: Structural Steel To Grade DATE: 211772012
TO:; DCM Erectors, Inc .
110 East 42nd Street

New York, NY 10017

n accordance with the above described contract: . Work Order: PACC No (s): 00013

The following Extra is ordered

The time of completion of the contract is The following change is ordered, at no change
extended as indicated below in price

The following reduction is ordered ﬁ; f éxvinge is ordered as specifically outlined

'OTE TO CONTRACTOR: Please sign original and return to the Port Authority representative whose signature appears in line five(5)

'ESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

s directed by the Director, in lieu of the contractual crane layout and durations for Areas 1 and 2 indicated on Phasing Drawing

lumbers SK-1 thru SK-15, all dated January 14, 2009, utilize crane layout indicated on "Overall Crane Layout" drawing No. LP-01,
ated May 26, 2009, with the following durations:

) Furnish, mobilize and demobilize a Manitowoc 18000 crawler crane, for a total duration of 8

) months, including all required
ipport cranes, as shown on the Overall Crane Layout Drawing LP-01 dated May 26, 2009.

 Furnish a Manitowoc 16000 crawler crane, for a total duration of (8) months, including performing all required existing platform
odifications and engineering, as shown on the Overall Crane Layout Drawing LP-01 dated May 26, 2009.

Furnish, mobilize and demobilize two (2) Favco 760 tower cranes, for a total duration of (13) months,

including all required
pport cranes as shown on the Overall Crane Layout drawing LP-01 dated May 26, 2009.

Delete removal and salvaging of the existing crane platform indicated on the contract documents as furnished/installed by others.

ympensation shall be increased by the lump sum amount of $2,679,681.00.

undersigned has no authority to order any item of extras whose cdst, together with the cost of extras previously ordered, will exceed the limit
ified in said Contract unless he has been especially authorized so to do by the Commissioners. In the event that the above extra is in excess

uch limit, the order to perform it shall be effective only if the Secretary of Port Authority certifies to the authority of the undersigned to order
See other side.)

>xtension of time for completion is granted to the Contractor on account of the changes ordered herein unless otherwise specifically stated above,

& Deputy Chief of Capital Planning/
Director, WTC Construction




The Port Authority of New York and New J ersey
233 Park Avenue So. 7th FIr, New York, NY 10003

(Secretary copy)
Change Order No. 00057 ‘ CONTRACT NO: WTC-234.544
Facility: World Trade Center . TITLE: Alternate Crane Scheme
Contract for: Structural Steel To Grade : DATE: 2/17/2012
.TO: DCM Erectors, Inc
110 East 42nd Street

New York, NY 10017

In accordance with the above described contract: Work Order: PACC No (s): 00013

The following BExtra is ordered .
The time of completion of the contract is The following change is ordered, at no change

extended as indicated below in price -
The following reduction is ordered A change is ordered as specifically outlined
below

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: Please sign original and return to the Port Authority representative whose signature appears in line five(5)

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE,. -

As directed by the Director, in lieu of the contractual crane layout and durations for Areas 1 and 2 indicated on Phasing Drawing
Numbers SK-1 thru SK-135, all dated January 14, 2009, utilize crane layout indicated on "Overall Crane Layout" drawing No. LP-01,
dated May 26, 2009, with the following durations:

a) Furnish, mobilize and demobilize a Manitowoc 18000 crawler crane, for a total duration of (8) months, including all required
support cranes, as shown on the Overall Crane Layout Drawing LP-01 dated May 26, 2009.

b) Furnish a Manitowoc 16000 crawler crane, for a total duration of (8) months, including performing all required existing platform
modifications and engineering, as shown on the Overall Crane Layout Drawing LP-01 dated May 26, 2009.

¢) Furnish, mobilize and demobilize two (2) Favco 760 tower cranes, for a total duration of (13) months, including all required
support cranes as shown on the Overall Crane Layout drawing LP-01 dated May 26, 2009.

d) Delete removal and salvaging of the existing crane platform indicated on the contract documents as furnished/installed by others.

Compensation shall be increased by the lump sum amount of $2,679,681.00.

The undersigned has no authority to order any item of extras whose cost, together with the cost of extras previously ordered, will exceed the limit
specified in said Contract unless he has been especially authorized so to do by the Commissioners. In the event that the above extra is in excess
of such limit, the order to perform it shall be effective only if the Secretary of Port Authority certifies to the authority of the undersigned to order
it. (See other side.)

No extension of time for completion is granted to the Contractor on account of the changes ordered herein unless otherwise specifically stated above,

Date

F&~ Deputy Chief of Capital Planning/
Director, WTC Construction




Project: Structural Steel To Grade

Change Order Ledger Job No: WTC-234.544/DCM

THE PORY AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ *Excludes Credit Changes

Run Date: 2/17/2012

Created From Cost EWA Processed

Clo# PACC #(s) Change Date Status  Description EWA Limit Approved CO's* Per Change Cumulative* Remaining
Contract Number: WTC-234.544 - Structure to Grade $26,400,000.00  $11,325,721.40
00001 00001 10/8/2009  APP  Contract 943 - Erection/Deck/Studs $1,610,000.00 $1,610,000.00  $24,790,000.00
00004 00008 3/23/2010 APP Road Infill on West Side of Twr #1 $137,494.40 $1,747,494.40  $24,652,505.60
00005 00009 3/19/2010 APP  Electrical Séope at Ptlaforms B& C $550,000.00 $2,207,494.40  $24,102,505.60
00006 00014 4/23/2010 )\PP Jersey Precast Embeds $256,024.00 $2,553,518.40 $23,846,481 60
00007 00049 11/30/2010 APP  URSSA: Add Welding on ribs/Rib Stf $337,663.00 $2,891,181.40  $23,508,818.60
00008 00032 8/18/2010 APP  Ream Out Holes In Base Plate* $15,739.00 $2,906,92040  $23,493,079.60
00009 00015 8/23/2010 APP  Survey Clns; PIN#D22/D24/D25/D30* $478,028.00 $3,384,94840  $23,015,051.60
00010 00028 8/23/2010 APP  1/9 Box Temp Platforms* $160,000.00 $3,544,948.40  $22,855,051.60
00011 00020 8/23/2010 APP  Addendums #1 & 2 (WTC 214.582)* $782,719.00 $4,327,667.40  $22,072,332.60
00013 00037 8/23/2010 APP  Beam & Col Sys for Pltfrm A Support* $110,075.00 $4,437,742.40  $21,962,257.60
00014 00039 8/13/2010  APP  Bulletin #9 - Meml Pavin Beam Suprt* $50,678.00 $4,488,420.40  $21,911,579.60
00015 00033 3/24/2011 APP  Global Seittement/Acceleration Cost $0.00 $4,488,420.40  $21,911,579.60
00016 00062 1/7/2011 AEP Addendum #19 - Memorial Out of Seq* $268,572.00 $4,756,992.40  $21,643,007.60
00017 00069 11/24/2010 APP  Add'lHY Analysis Revd Concrete Seq $149,850.00 $4,906,842.40  $21,493,157.60
00018 00050 2/28/2011 APP  Out-of-Seq Rf Demo/Stl @Temp Rf/Etc* $138,797.00 $5,045,639.40  $21,354,360.60
00019 00055 31712011 APP  B-3 Stair Revislons* $36,000.00 $5,081,639.40  $21,318,360.60
00020 00056 3772011 APP  Repair Dmg Rebar@Emb P Alt Steel* $16,000.00 $5,096,639.40  $21,303,360.60
00021 00044 37/2011 APP  Embed Plate on N/S Shearwall* - $14,443.00 $5,111,082.40  $21,288,917.60
00022 00068 3/17/2011 APP  Temp Work Platform Under 1/9 Box * $2,600,000.00 $7,711,082.40  $18,688,917.60 ’
00023 00067 3/25/2011 APP  Demo Exist. Conduits@Temp Roof* $33,863.00 $7.744,94540  $18,655,054.60
00024 00078 3/25/2011 APP  Welding Studs on D19/D25 Girders* $73,324.00 $7.818,269.40 $1B,581;730.60
00025 00052 3/26/2011 APP  Add Shear Studs at AP-1 Line* $33,964.00 $7,852,233.40  $18,547,766.60
00026 00047 3/25/2011 APP  Rmv EBG Shrng Cols @ 76W/Bracng/ETC* $64,000.00 $7,916,233.40  $18,483,766.60
00027: 00063 4/1/2011 APP  Addendum #22 - Area 1 & 2* $804,086.00 $8,720,319.40  $17,679,680.60
00028 00070 4/12/2011 APP  DCM PIN X287 - Rev Weld at Columns* $22,798,00 $8,743,11740  $17,656,882.60
00029 00072 412/2011  APP  Damaged Channel Replacement at D19* $16,118.00 $8,759,235.40  $17,640,764.60
00030 00076 4/12/2011 APP  HB13 Holst Beam Upgrade* $6,192.00 $8,765427.40  $17,634,572.60
00031 00080 4112/2011 APP  Slot Baseplates at BS1/D41 Footing* $11,810.00 $8,777,237.40  $17,622,762.60
00032 00086 4/18/2011 APP  H&H Additional Design Work * $423,317.00 $9,200,554.40  $17,199,445.60
00033 00058 5/3/2011 APP  Modif. to Plat B & Mezz Framing * $424,402.00 $9,624,956.40  $16,775,043.60
00034 00089 5/3/2011 APP  Owen #9: Truss Chord Splice Loctns* $3,180.00 $9,628,136.40  $16,771,863.60
00035 00079 6/10/2011 APP  Slot BPs @ D19 HS and JS Temp Figs*" $6,050.00 $9,634,186.40  $16,765,813.60
00036 00075 6/13/2011 APP  Supercolumn Studs ILO Headed Bars*" $145,000.00 $9,779,186.40  $16,620,813.60
00037 00074 6/15/2011 APP  Exist. Stl. Connection at D15 Wall* $63,800.00 $9,842,986.40  $16,557,013.60
00038 00087 6/15/2011 APP  Replacement Shroud at Arch 47* $25,869.00 $9,868,855.40  $16,531,144.60
00039 00092 6/27/2011  APP  Owen CCP#33: Add Couplers-RFI#1260 $14,261.00 $9,883,116.40  $16,516,883.60
00040 00085 6/29/2011 APP  Temp Egress - General Lighting** ~ $89,283.00 $9,972,399.40  $16,427,600.60
00041 00088 71212011 APP  Owen #7: Camber Rqmt @ 1-Line Roof*" $135,300.00 $10,107,699.40  $16,292,300.60
00042 00090 71212011 APP  Owen #17: Rev West Truss T2A & T8 $17,600.00 $10,125,299.40 $16,274,700,60
00043 00083 7/20/2011 APP  Field Work Req'd at AP2/D34 Column*" $17,497.00 $10,142,796.40  $16,257,203.60
00044 00108 7/20/201_1 APP  Owen #10: Revs to Column C-221A $7,700.00 $10,150,496.40  $16,249,503.60
00045 00048 8/22/2011  APP  Precast Bearing Asbly; Storage Cost $158,318.00 $10,308,814.40  $16,091,185.60

Report R_RC_01ic
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Project: Structural Steel To Grade

=, Change Order Ledger Job No: WTC-234.544/DCM
THE FORTAUTHORITY OF NY&NJ *Excludes Credit Changes ‘

' Run Date: 2/17/2012
Created From Cost EWA Processed

clo# PACC #(s) Change Date Status Description EWALimit  Approved CO's* Per Change Cumulative* Remalning

Contract Number: WTC-234.544 - Structure to Grade $26,400,000.00 $11,325,721.40

00046 00061 8/22/201% APP  Precast C-Ducts Relnforcing $448,352.00 $10,757,166.40  $15,642,833.60
00047 00104 9/15/2011 APP  Shear Studs at 1-Box Roof Beams $165,000.00 $10,922,166.40  $15,477,833.60
00048 00109 9/16/2011 APP  Owen CCP#20 - Skewed Couplers $35,200.00 $10,957,366.40  $15,442,633,60
00049 00094 9/30/2011 APP  New Deformed Bars at AP3*" $15,000.00 $10,972,366.40  $15,427,633.60
00050 00093 9/30/2011 APP  Modify Int Stiff Pl's 116&118K01*" $55,000.00 $11,027,366.40  $15,372,633.60
00051 00106 10/21/2011 APP  SW Supercolumn Mod Conn to Base PI - $98,807.00 $11,126,173.40  $15,273,826.60
00052 00110 12/8/2011 APP  Precast A Sawcut to Avoid D15 Dowel $44’000,'00 $11,170,17340  $15,229,826.60
00053 00111 12/8/2011 APP Dl Holes In SuperColumn Concrete $28,000.00 $11,198,173.40  $15,201,826.60
00054 00116 12/8/2011 APP  North Tower Crane Demobilization $127,548.00 $11,325,721.40  $15,074,278.60
00055 00123 2/13/2012 NEW  Erect EBG under‘MemorIaI Pav $700,000.00 $12,025,721.40  $14,374,278.60
00056 00102 2/15/2012 NEW  M18000 Crane Rem Eng - Greenwich St $46,967.00 $12,072,688.40  $14,327,311.60
00057 00013 211712012 NEW  Alternate Crane Scheme $2,679,681.00 $14,752,369.40  $11,647,630.60

Repot R_RC_01c
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PACC RECORD OF NEGOTIATION

CONTRACT NO.: WTC- Z 3 Z;(L

PACC NO.: [ 3
CONTRACTOR: ___ ) Co-t E R F VIO

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
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The Contractor axl{:ig %honty’s representatives hereby conf%"m that the abo e represeiits their mutual

understanding of the terms agreed upon during this negotiation. This is a record of Negotiation and not a Notice to
Proceed. A Change Order/Notice to Proceed shall follow.

Contractor’s Representative(s): @\g‘
Name: A@; Y Aq <3 Signature: -

Title: _A72€Z /-95&’ r Date: -/le/\,/ 25/2 ©//

Name: Signature: _

Title: Date: //"V AWZ , ;
Port Authority’s presentat 2?7) it ’ é ,,/ / 7/#/ /

bree Dater 7/@ (

Name: =) A 0/ & /K Signature:

Construction Management 7
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Program Management
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" THE PORT AUTHORITY OF N & N
ATTENDANCE | World Trade Center Construcion

TITLE: xtﬁg¢c < WEGoT AT Lo 6/2@/“
DATE: 6/2(;/“

LOCATION: /5 Bchﬁb.»Jﬂ?/ N)’ Ny P Fleurs
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Re: Pacc 13 © Pagelofl
ATTACIHMMERT )

Re: Pacc 13
Ho, Eddie - (SOM)
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2011 3:02 PM

To: Id@dcmerectors.cém
Cc:  chris@dcmerectors.com; sleone@panynj.gov; epalmer@panynj.gov; fpena@panynj.gov; jhillen@panynj.gov; bking@asda.ca

Larry - we have scheduled a follow up with you tomorrow 9am. Please attend.

From: Barry King
To: Ho, Eddie - (SOM)
Cc: Larry Davis New York Address ; Christopher Koehnken New York Address

Sent: Thu Jul 21 13:53:53 2011
Subject: Pacc 13

Eddie,

In consideration to settle PACC 13 area 1 and 2 crane scheme, including the time it has taken to get to a final offer we
formalize herewith the details:

* Added costs $10,000,000
Impact costs due to late settlement $ 1,000,000
Savings in scheme (shared) $ 1,000,000
Credit area 1 and 2 contract {$6,500,000)
Total $5,500,000
Mark-up $ 550,000
Offer to settle $6,050,000
Barry King

hitps://webmail.tcco.com/owa/?ae=Item&t=IPM.Note&id=RgAAAAApOiUoztSFR7p%2{0...  8/1/2011
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ATTACHmE~NT |77

110 East 42" Street, Suite 1710
New York, NY

Vv
\Y 10017

RECTORS |

Rev. 8
Tune 29%, 2011
Port Auatherity of New York and New Jetsey

115 Broadway-11% Floor
New York, NY' 10006

Attention: Mr. Ed Palmer, PE
Senior Resident Engineer

Re: World Trade Center Transportation Hub
New York, NY

Port Authority Contract WTC 234.544
DCM Erectors Contract 934
PACC#13

Rev. 8

Gentlemen;

Please find enclosed our revised proposal for the PACC # 13 for the Alternative Crane Scheme. This
proposal is based upon the $9.3 million credit which has already been agreed to by the Port Authority and
DCM Erectors. It also includes the $545,910 reduction offered by DCM as an act of good faith and
principled negotiation, DCM is also requesting a 50/50 split of the savings realized by the Port Authority
due to the value engineering offered by DCM which is an industry standard for public projects.

PACC #13 Area 1 & 2 Alternative Crane Scheme Add ~ $ 10,111,001.00
PACC # 13 Area 1 & 2 Alternative Crane Scheme Deduct $ ~6,563,926.00

- Total Port Authority Savings Dixe to DCM Propesed Alt. Crane Scherre
$ 19,240,675.00

DCM'’s Value Engineering Compensation $ 9,620,338.00

Grand Total of PACC # 13 Proposal $ 13,167,142.00

Trusting the above will be satisfactory we will remain, Please contact the undersigned should you require
any additional information or clarification.

Yours truly,

DCM Erectors Inc.

(A A

Chris Koehnken
Project Manager

NC. 4 Ph. (212) 599-1603 Fax (212) 599-1615
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1

Platform for Crawler Cranes ( Awaiting final details from Hardesty
and Hanover)

Ja Engineering

2*""?

3

1

% Additional Footings for Crane Ramp (Budget)
20 extra required @ $300k each

Subtotal

DCM admimstratlon 5%

Coldr Legend

& _:'Savings to the Port Authority (work originally coritracted to Phoenix)

f Credits dus from DCM to the Port (included in DCM base contract)

Extra costs due to DCM from the Port (not included in DCM base contract)

& € O 6 O B P

(350,000)
(200,000)
(6,000,000)
(150,000)
(140,000)
(5,900,000)

(6,000,000)

“

(18,740,000)




WTC 234.544-World Trade Center Transporiation Hub
DCM Erectoss June 3, 2009

B ] BLTERNATE CRANE SCHEME

1. 16000 Manitowoc TTJV Offer
a Engineering-Erect-Shapiro $ 10,001 $10,001
Sse attached Invoices '
b Dave Stringer 16000 Crane Psrch Engineering $ 33,892 $33,802
See altached Involces
¢ ASDA Engineering/Drafting Cost
Enginering-$200/Hr x 40 Hrs $ 8,000 $8,000
ASDA Drafting-$100/Hr x 200 Hrs $ 20,000 $20,000
d 8 Additional mats required $ 24,000 $24,000
e Mats and Sleepers $ 69,000 $69,000
f Frelght for mats ands sleepers
$1,200/Load x 13 Loads $ 15,600 $15,600
Fleld Labor to Build Ramp/Mats
~ 10 Men x 3 Days x 8 Hra/Day X §105/Hr $ 25,200 $25,200
g Assemble Crane
16 Men x 24 Hrs/Day x 2 Days
8 Hrs x $105/Hr $840
4 Hrs X $148/Hr $592
8 hrs x $141/Hr. $1,128
4 Hrs x $200.55/Hr $802.20
Total Dajly Cost per Man $3,362,20
( J 16 Men x $3,362/Day 2 Days §————16%584 $0
-~ Assemble/remave Luffing System-2 Times .
4 Days x 12 Men x 8 Hours x $148/Hr $ 56,832 $ 56,832
4 Days x 12 Man x 4 Hours x $200.55/Hr % 38,506 $ 38,506
h Crane to Assemble 16000
$60,000/Month/3/4=  $5000/Day x 2 Days $ 10,000 $10,000
i Transportation to and from Sita $ 65,000 $65,000
Total $376,031 $376,031
2 Assemhle North West Tower Crane
a Engineering and permils-Erect (erection crane and tower crane) $ 64,339 $25,000
See attached involces
b Loading and truoking of fower crane components $ 12,000 $12,000
¢ Fabricate tower starter stools $ 25,000 $25,000
d Erect Towet crans
10 Men x 5 Days x B Hrs/Day x $141/Hr $ 56,400 $56,400
e Rental of Tower Crane Sections
6 Sections x $1050/Section/Month x 12 Months $ 75,600 $73,500
f Premium to Service Tower Cranes vs. Crawler Cranes
$3250/Month x 12 Months $ 5,000 $5,000
Total $ 238,339 $ 196,900
Delta $ (41,439)
3 Assemble South West Tower Crane
a Engineering and permits-Erect (erection crane and tower crane) $ 64,339 $25,000

See attached Invoices
J b Loading and trucking of tower crane components $ 12,000 $12,000



WTC 234.544-World Trade Center Transportation Hub
DCM Erectors June 3, 2009

T
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¢ Fabricate tower starier stools

d Ersct Tower crane
10 Men x 5 Days x 8 Hrs/Day x $141/Hr

e Rental of Tower Crane Sections
8 Sections x $1050/Section/Manth x 12 Months

f Premium t Service Tower Cranes vs. Crawler Cranes
$3250/Month x 12 Months

$25,000
$56,400

